

No. 18-10151

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

GREATER BIRMINGHAM MINISTRIES, ALABAMA STATE
CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, GIOVANA AMBROSIO,
ELIZABETH WARE, SHAMEKA HARRIS,
Plaintiffs- Appellants,

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE STATE OF ALABAMA,
Defendant-Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Alabama, No. 2:15-CV-02193-LSC

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF INDIANA, ARKANSAS, COLORADO,
IDAHO, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN, NORTH DAKOTA
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND TEXAS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND IN SUPPORT OF
AFFIRMANCE**

Office of the Attorney General
302 West Washington Street
IGCS 5th Floor
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
(317) 232-6255
(317) 232-7979
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

Counsel for Amici States

**Not admitted to the Eleventh
Circuit*

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.*
Attorney General of Indiana

THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General

MATTHEW R. ELLIOTT*
LARA LANGENECKERT*
JULIA C. PAYNE*
Deputy Attorneys General

(Additional counsel listed with signature block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| AMICI’S STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. <i>Crawford</i> Declared Voter Photo ID Laws Facially Valid and Controls Here | 6 |
| A. <i>Crawford</i> held that compelling state interests justified any minimal burden imposed by Indiana’s voter ID law | 6 |
| B. This Court properly applied <i>Crawford</i> to Georgia’s voter ID Law in <i>Billups</i> , as did the Seventh Circuit in <i>Frank</i> | 9 |
| C. Alabama’s law permits additional types of IDs and provides even more ways for voters to obtain IDs than Indiana or other states | 11 |
| D. Federalism requires a presumption of validity and good faith | 13 |
| II. Plaintiffs’ VRA Section 2 Claim Must Fail Because the Alabama Photo ID Law Permits the Same Opportunities for Everyone | 18 |
| A. Plaintiffs seek to apply an incorrect test for their VRA Section 2 claim | 18 |
| B. Alabama’s Photo ID Law does not violate VRA Section 2 | 23 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 27 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abrams v. Johnson,
521 U.S. 74 (1997).....18, 19

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983).....6

Bartlett v. Strickland,
556 U.S. 1 (2009).....18

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992).....8, 24

City of Mobile, Ala. v. Bolden,
446 U.S. 55 (1980).....15

Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups,
554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)4, 9, 11

Crawford v. Marion County Election Board,
553 U.S. 181 (2008).....*passim*

Edwards v. Aguillard,
482 U.S. 578 (1987).....15

Fletcher v. Peck,
6 Cranch 87 (1810)6

Frank v. Walker,
768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)*passim*

Gonzalez v. Arizona,
677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc), *aff'd on other grounds sub
nom. Arizona v. InterTribal Council of Ariz., Inc.*,
133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....20, 21

Johnson v. Governor of State of Fla.,
405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005)19, 20

CASES [CONT'D]

Lee v. Virginia State Board of Elections,
843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016)21, 22

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995).....14

Mueller v. Allen,
463 U.S. 388 (1983).....15

N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory,
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)12, 17, 21, 22

Nipper v. Smith,
39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994)20

Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted,
834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)20

Palmer v. Thompson,
403 U.S. 217 (1971).....16

Rogers v. Lodge,
458 U.S. 613 (1982).....19

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1 (1973).....14

Smiley v. Holm,
285 U.S. 355 (1932).....2, 16

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974).....2, 3

Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Wakefield Tp.,
247 U.S. 350 (1918).....15

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....19

Twp. of Pine Grove v. Talcott,
86 U.S. 666 (1873).....14

CASES [CONT'D]

United States v. Dallas Cty. Comm’n,
739 F.2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1984)19

United States v. Marengo Cty. Comm’n,
731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984)19, 24

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)12, 22

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....16

Wallace v. Jaffree,
472 U.S. 38 (1985) (O’Connor, J., concurring in the judgment)15

Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors,
473 U.S. 305 (1985).....14

STATE STATUTES

Ala. Code § 17-9-30.....1, 3

Ala. Code § 17-9-30(a)12, 24

Ala. Code § 17-9-30(e)13

Ala. Code § 17-9-30(f).....12

Ala. Code § 17-9-30(j)12

Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-4171

Ind. Code § 3-5-2-40.51

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-11221

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-29081

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-563.....1

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-7-1121

Tex. Elec. Code § 63.001 *et seq.*.....1

STATE STATUTES [CONT'D]

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-643(B)..... 1
 Wis. Stat. § 5.02(6)(m) 1
 Wis. Stat. § 6.79(2)(a)..... 1
 Wis. Stat. § 6.79(3)(b)..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Federalist No. 59 (Alexander Hamilton) (Modern Library Coll. ed. 2000) 3
 F. Andrew Hessick, *Rethinking the Presumption of Constitutionality*, 85 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1447 (2010) 14
 Andrew P. Miller & Mark A. Packman, *Amended Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act: What Is the Intent of the Results Test?*, 36 Emory L.J. 1 (1987) 19
 Jeffrey Milyo, Inst. of Pub. Policy Report No. 10-2007, *The Effects of Photographic Identification on Voter Turnout in Indiana: A County-Level Analysis* (Nov. 2007)..... 8, 9
 S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982) 19
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 4..... 2, 16
Voter Identification Requirements/Voter ID Laws, National Conference of State Legislatures (Jan. 5, 2018), <http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/voter-id.aspx#Details>..... 1
